

No. 24-1260

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL WATSON,
MISSISSIPPI SECRETARY OF STATE,
Petitioner,
v.

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, et al.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari from the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
INDIVIDUALS AND ORGANIZATIONS
REPRESENTING MILITARY AND OVERSEAS VOTERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

P. Benjamin Duke
Counsel of Record
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
30 Hudson Yards
New York, NY 10001
(212) 841-1000
pduke@cov.com

Noah S. Goldberg
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000

Leah J. Tulin
Justin Lam
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
777 6th Street NW, Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 650-6397

Andrew B. Garber
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
120 Broadway, Suite 1750
New York, NY 10271
(646) 292-8310

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Must Be Reversed to Avoid Exacerbating the Steep Barriers to Voting Faced by U.S. Military and Overseas Voters.	9
A. Military and Overseas Voters Face Unique Hurdles to Exercising Their Fundamental Right to Vote.	9
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Erroneous Interpretation of the Term “Election” Would Arbitrarily Sweep Away State Statutes Designed to Alleviate Obstacles to Voting Faced by U.S. Military and Overseas Voters.	17
II. Federal Statutory History Demonstrates That Congress Did Not Intend to Preempt States’ Efforts to Protect Military and Overseas Voters’ Right to Vote.....	22
A. Congress Has Long Been Aware of States’ Special Rules for Ballots Cast by Military and Overseas Voters and Has Done Nothing to Displace or Interfere with Them.	23

B. This Court Should Not Disturb Congress's Consistent Choice to Respect State Ballot Receipt Deadlines.	26
III. With Election Deadlines Quickly Approaching for Military and Overseas Voters, the Court Should Decide This Case as Soon as Practicable.	33
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDIX: List of Individual <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013)	23, 31
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989)	23, 32
<i>Dep’t of Agric. Rural Dev. Rural Hous. Serv. v. Kirtz</i> , 601 U.S. 42 (2024)	32
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018)	27, 32
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997)	23
<i>Jama v. Immigr. & Customs Enft</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	27
<i>Roudebush v. Hartke</i> , 405 U.S. 15 (1972)	23
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	23
<i>Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Bomer</i> , 199 F.3d 773 (5th Cir. 2000)	26

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 1	5, 25
2 U.S.C. § 7	5, 25
52 U.S.C. § 20302	31
52 U.S.C. § 20303	8, 30, 31
52 U.S.C. § 20304	31
1866 Nev. Stat. 215	25
1933 Wash. Sess. Laws Extraordinary Sess. 102-03	26
Act of Sept. 16, 1942, 56 Stat. 753	27
Alaska Stat. § 15.20.081	18
Cal. Elec. Code § 3020	20
Cal. Elec. Code § 3106	20
Cal. Elec. Code § 3116	20
Cal. Pol. Code § 1360 (1923)	26
Kan. Stat. § 25-1106 (1929)	26
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 54, § 91C	18
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 54, § 95	18
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 54, § 99	18
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 10135 (1933)	26

Mont. Code Ann. § 13-21-206.....	18
N.Y. Election Law § 10-114.....	18
Neb. Comp. Stat. § 2007 (1921)	26
Neb. Comp. Stat. § 2009 (1921)	26
Neb. Comp. Stat. § 2011 (1921)	26
Neb. Comp. Stat. § 2035 (1921)	26
Ohio Rev. Code § 3509.05.....	21
Ohio Rev. Code § 3511.11.....	21
Pa. Act of July 2, 1839, ch. 6	25
Pa. Act of June 3, 1937, Pub. L. 1333, No. 320	26
Pa. Act of Mar. 29, 1813, ch. 171, 1813 Pa. Laws 213	24
Pub. L. No. 78-277, 58 Stat. 136 (1944).....	28
Pub. L. No. 84-296, 69 Stat. 584 (1955).....	29
Pub. L. No. 94-203, 89 Stat. 1142 (1976).....	29
Pub. L. No. 111-84, 123 Stat. 2190 (2009).....	31
R.I. Acts and Resolves, May Sess., 1864, ch. 529 (1864)	25
Tex. Elec. Code Ann. § 86.007.....	18, 22
Tex. Elec. Code Ann. § 101.057.....	18

Utah Code Ann. § 20A-16-404 18

Utah Code Ann. § 20A-16-408 18, 21

Legislative Materials

A.B. 37 (Cal. 2021) 20

A.B. 860 (Cal. 2020) 20

H.B. 62, Reg. Sess. (Ala. 2014) 19

H.B. 300, 66th Legis., 2025 Gen. Sess.
(Utah 2025) 21

H.B. 929, 85th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Tex. 2017) 21

H.B. 1151, 85th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Tex. 2017) 21

H.B. 1165, 69th Leg. (N.D. 2025) 21

H.B. 1406, Reg. Sess. (Miss. 2024) 22

H.R. 4249, 91st Cong. (1970) 30

H.R. Rep. No. 77-2363 (1942) 27, 28

H.R. Rep. No. 99-765 (1986) 30

S. 1415, 111th Cong. (as reported to Senate,
July 16, 2009) 32

S.B. 293, 136th Gen. Assemb. (Ohio 2025) 21

S. Comm. on Elections and Constitutional
Amendments, *Bill Analysis: S.B 29* (Cal.
2013) 20

S. Journal, 68th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2011).....	19
S. Rsrch Ctr., <i>Bill Analysis: H.B. 929</i> (Tex. May 17, 2017)	22
<i>Soldier Voting: Hearings before the Comm. on Election of President, Vice President, and Representatives in Congress on H.R. 3436</i> , 78th Cong. (1943)	28
<i>Voting in Time of War by Members of the Land and Naval Forces: Hearings before a Subcommittee of the Committee on Privileges and Elections on S. 1285</i> , 78th Cong. (1943)	28, 29
<i>Why the Wait? Unpacking California's Untimely Election Counting Process, Hearing before the Committee on House Administration</i> , 109th Cong. 30 (Apr. 29, 2025)	10, 14

Other Authorities

Camilla Rodriguez Guzman, <i>Serving in the Military Shouldn't Mean It's Harder to Vote</i> , Nat'l Conf. of State Legis. (Aug. 26, 2025)	14
Fed. Voter Assistance Prog., <i>2020 Overseas Citizen Population Analysis Report</i> (2021)	13

Fed. Voter Assistance Prog., <i>2020 Post-Election Voting Survey: Active Duty Military</i> (2021)	11
Fed. Voter Assistance Prog., <i>2024-25 Voting Assistance Guide</i> (Aug. 2023)	14, 16
Fed. Voter Assistance Prog., <i>2020 Report to Congress</i> (July 2020)	12
Fed. Voter Assistance Prog., <i>2022 Post-Election Voting Survey: Active Duty Military (ADM)</i> (2023)	10, 11, 12, 13
Fed. Voter Assistance Prog., <i>How to Vote Absentee in the Military</i>	12, 13
Fed. Voter Assistance Prog., <i>State of the Overseas Voter</i> (2022).....	10
George Frederick Miller, <i>Absentee Voters and Suffrage Laws</i> (1948).....	24
Internal Revenue Serv., <i>U.S. citizens and residents abroad - Filing requirements</i>	10
Joseph Clark, <i>Researchers Set Out to Tackle Voting Challenges of Military Members</i> , DOD News (Feb. 12, 2024)	11
Josiah Henry Benton, <i>Voting in the Field: A Forgotten Chapter of the Civil War</i> (1915)	24, 25

Mem. of Steve Huefner to Uniform Military Services and Overseas Civilian Absentee Voters Act Drafting Committee and Observers (Feb. 19, 2010)	19
Nat'l Conf. of State Legis., <i>2026 State Primary Election Dates</i> (Dec. 8, 2025)	33
Nat'l Conf. of State Legis., <i>Table 11: Receipt and Postmark Deadlines for Absentee/Mail Ballots</i> (Dec. 24, 2025)	17
Paul G. Steinbicker, <i>Absentee Voting in the United States</i> , 32 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 898 (Oct. 1938)	26
U.S. Dep't of Just., <i>Cases Raising Claims Under the Uniformed and Overseas Citizen Absentee Voting Act</i> (Mar. 24, 2022)	33
U.S. Dep't of Def., <i>2023 Demographics: Profile of the Military Community</i> (2023)	11
Unif. Mil. and Overseas Voters Act (Unif. L. Comm'n Final Act Sept. 30, 2010).....	18, 19
